

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2018/077

English

Order No.: 27 (NY/2019)

Date: 1 February 2019

Original:

**Before:** Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

**Registry:** New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

#### **NOUINOU**

v.

# SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

### **ORDER**

#### MOTION FOR INTERVENTION

## **Counsel for Applicant:**

Self-represented

## **Counsel for Respondent:**

Alan Gutman ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No. UNDT/NY/2018/077

Order No. 27 (NY/2019)

Introduction

1. On 27 November 2018, the Applicant, a former Programme Management

Assistant at the G-5 level, step 6, in the Office for Counter-Terrorism, filed an

application on the merits contesting the decision to not extend her short-term

appointment beyond its expiration date. This case is currently under review before the

Tribunal.

2. On 31 January 2019, the Applicant filed a motion to "request the status of the

Applicant's candidacy for Job Opening 93592".

Consideration

3. In the present motion, the Applicant seeks "concrete information about the

status of her candidacy for Job Opening 93592 for which she has been successful in

both the written test and the oral interview; and that she provided good references [...]".

4. The Tribunal has no competence over this matter as it pertains to a selection

process unrelated to Case No. UNDT/NY/2018/077 of which the Tribunal is currently

seized.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

5. The motion is rejected.

(Signed)

Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Dated this 1<sup>st</sup> day of February 2019